
League
Thompson-Okanagan Junior Lacrosse League

Season
2025

Division
TOJLL

Game
Regular Season

Date & Time
May 15, 2025 7:00pm PDT

Game #
21

Facility
Kamloops Memorial Arena

Shots 1 2 3 T

Away 17 17 15 49

Home 15 12 18 45

Goals 1 2 3 T

Away - North Okanagan Reapers 8 4 4 16

Home - Kamloops Venom 4 4 7 15

Home - Kamloops Venom Away - North Okanagan Reapers

Kamloops Venom vs North Okanagan Reapers - May 15, 2025 7:00pm PDT - LacrosseShift



Roster

# Name Pos

74 Alivia Smigielski  R

3 Beckett Smigielski  R

11 Cole Dulaba  R

80 Corbin Flundra  G

34 Cylas Morgan  G

24 Darren Bright  R

20 Keaton Thibault  R

27 Kian Lindgren  R

51 Kieran Thibault  R

13 Leland Vince  R

14 Linkin Waldner  R

6 Mackenzie Adams  R

88 Nate Van Unen  R

8 Owen Cupello  R

22 Ryan Watson  R

4 Seamus Bankier  R

15 Terrell Talarico  R

16 Ty Richardson  R

46 Tyler Beaulne  R

41 Wyatt Streek  R

GM Brad Watson (General Manager)

AC Jeremy Bosher (Assistant Coach)

AC Logan Clark (Assistant Coach)

HC Liam Haggerty (Head Coach)

Goals

Per Time G A1 A2 Strength

1 1 16:00 51 16 ES

2 1 08:05 88 ES

3 1 05:24 4 22 88 PP

4 1 00:17 88 14 ES

5 2 17:20 22 51 3 ES

6 2 16:08 4 16 ES

7 2 06:00 88 14 22 ES

8 2 02:11 6 80 ES

9 3 18:02 88 6 46 ES

10 3 16:27 88 22 ES

11 3 15:40 22 88 ES

12 3 12:31 16 3 88 PP

13 3 11:57 88 22 4 PP

14 3 10:01 88 PP

15 3 01:36 88 4 20 ES

Penalties

Per Time # Infraction Min

1 1 02:51 15 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

2 1 00:07 4 Holding (Minor) 02:00

3 2 13:27 8 Slashing (Minor) 02:00

4 2 12:21 16 Roughing (Minor) 02:00

5 2 11:11 8 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

6 2 01:12 46 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

7 3 15:08 4 Holding (Minor) 02:00

8 3 09:30 51 Interference (Minor) 02:00

9 3 03:54 15 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

10 3 00:07 51 Roughing (Minor) 02:00

11 3 00:07 15 Roughing (Minor) 02:00

Goals

Per Time G A1 A2 Strength

1 1 19:29 67 ES

2 1 18:30 10 17 ES

3 1 14:33 9 10 92 ES

4 1 11:57 4 10 ES

5 1 11:28 8 9 17 ES

6 1 09:39 9 10 ES

7 1 09:12 92 10 12 ES

8 1 06:10 9 ES

9 2 16:48 10 9 ES

10 2 08:01 7 00 SH

11 2 06:57 17 9 ES

12 2 04:41 9 10 12 ES

13 3 19:35 17 9 10 ES

14 3 16:44 14 ES

15 3 06:24 9 ES

16 3 02:59 92 24 19 ES

Penalties

Per Time # Infraction Min

1 1 05:32 29 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

2 1 00:07 17 Holding (Minor) 02:00

3 2 17:20 21 Slashing (Minor) 02:00

4 2 12:21 10 Roughing (Minor) 02:00

5 2 09:41 29 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

6 3 15:40 22 Holding (Minor) 02:00

7 3 14:05 11 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

8 3 13:03 10 Interference (Minor) 02:00

9 3 11:57 11 Roughing (Minor) 02:00

10 3 10:10 11 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

11 3 08:54 67 Holding (Minor) 02:00

12 3 02:54 21 Slashing (Minor) 02:00

13 3 00:36 9 Slashing (Minor) 02:00

14 3 00:07 14 Roughing (Minor) 02:00

15 3 00:07 67 Roughing (Major) 05:00

Roster

# Name Pos

9 Aidan Wattie  R

7 Brad Scabar  R

29 Bryce Cormier  R

22 Clayton Colmorgen  R

67 Cole Gartner  R

10 Colten Colmorgen  R

11 Conner Priebe  R

16 Hayden Kirwin  R

24 JJ Milne  R

14 Jace Wasyliw  R

21 Jacob Glover  R

17 Kal Bonneau  R

12 Koenn Mahar-Robins  R

8 Kohen Pounder  R

19 Nate Williamson  R

4 Phoenix Pryce  R

00 Ryley Lockhurst  G

31 Taylor Robins-Swanson  G

68 Waylon Stowards  R

92 Zack Milne  R

GM Lori Pounder (General Manager)

HC Casey Sheriff (Head Coach)

AC Chad Pounder (Assistant Coach)

AC Owen Barker (Assistant Coach)

AC Caden Peters (Assi.Coach & Equip.)

Goalie Saves

# MP Saves SA

 80  48:32 28 37

 34  11:28 5 12

Goalie Saves

# MP Saves SA

 00  60:00 30 45

 31  00:00 0 0
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Home - Kamloops Venom

Player

# Name Pos G A Pts PIM PPG SHG

74 Alivia Smigielski  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Beckett Smigielski  R 0 2 2 0 0 0

11 Cole Dulaba  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 Darren Bright  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Keaton Thibault  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

27 Kian Lindgren  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

51 Kieran Thibault  R 1 1 2 4 0 0

13 Leland Vince  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Linkin Waldner  R 0 2 2 0 0 0

6 Mackenzie Adams  R 1 1 2 0 0 0

88 Nate Van Unen  R 8 3 11 0 2 0

8 Owen Cupello  R 0 0 0 4 0 0

22 Ryan Watson  R 2 4 6 0 0 0

4 Seamus Bankier  R 2 2 4 4 1 0

15 Terrell Talarico  R 0 0 0 6 0 0

16 Ty Richardson  R 1 2 3 2 1 0

46 Tyler Beaulne  R 0 1 1 2 0 0

41 Wyatt Streek  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

Goalie

# Name Pos GA Sv MP PIM G A Pts

80 Corbin Flundra  G 9 28 48:32 0 0 1 0

34 Cylas Morgan  G 7 5 11:28 0 0 0 0
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Away - North Okanagan Reapers

Player

# Name Pos G A Pts PIM PPG SHG

9 Aidan Wattie  R 5 4 9 2 0 0

7 Brad Scabar  R 1 0 1 0 0 1

29 Bryce Cormier  R 0 0 0 4 0 0

22 Clayton Colmorgen  R 0 0 0 2 0 0

67 Cole Gartner  R 1 0 1 7 0 0

10 Colten Colmorgen  R 2 6 8 4 0 0

11 Conner Priebe  R 0 0 0 6 0 0

16 Hayden Kirwin  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 JJ Milne  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

14 Jace Wasyliw  R 1 0 1 2 0 0

21 Jacob Glover  R 0 0 0 4 0 0

17 Kal Bonneau  R 2 2 4 2 0 0

12 Koenn Mahar-Robins  R 0 2 2 0 0 0

8 Kohen Pounder  R 1 0 1 0 0 0

19 Nate Williamson  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

4 Phoenix Pryce  R 1 0 1 0 0 0

68 Waylon Stowards  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

92 Zack Milne  R 2 1 3 0 0 0

Goalie

# Name Pos GA Sv MP PIM G A Pts

00 Ryley Lockhurst  G 15 30 60:00 0 0 1 0

31 Taylor Robins-Swanson  G 0 0 00:00 0 0 0 0
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North Okanagan Reapers hand 
Kamloops rare home defeat
The Kamloops Venom had not suffered a regular-season home-floor loss in the Thompson 
Okanagan Junior Lacrosse League since opening night 2019. The North Okanagan Reapers 
changed that 

by Bowen Assman
The MorningStar News
 May 19, 2025

The North Okanagan Reapers handed the Kamloops Venom an extremely rare home-floor loss in Thompson Okanagan 

Junior Lacrosse League play Thursday, May 15, at the Kamloops Memorial Arena.Facebook photo 

The Reapers came into Kamloops and neutralized the Venom.

In Thompson Okanagan Junior Lacross League (TOJLL) action on Thursday, May 15, the 
North Okanagan Reapers won in an epic, 16-15 victory over the Kamloops Venom.

The scoring bonanza began early in the opening period, with two goals from the Reapers in 
the first minute and 30 seconds. After Kamloops got one back, North Okanagna would score 
five straight. The period would end 8-4 for North Okanagan.



Teams traded four goals each in the second, before the third period saw a push from 
Kamloops, scoring five straight to tie the game up with 10 minutes to play.

With just over six minutes left in the game, Aidan Wattie would break the deadlock to put the 
Reapers up 15-14. Zack Milne added an insurance marker with three minutes left, and a late 
Nate Van Unen marker wouldn't be enough for Kamloops as North Okanagan would win 16-
15.

Van Unen had the performance of the night, scoring eight times, assisting three times for a 
game-high 11 points for Kamloops. The Reapers were led by Wattie and his five goals and 
four assists.

Shots were 49-45 for North Okanagan as both teams combined for 55 penalty minutes.

League archives on its website date back to 2018 and show the Venom's last regular-season 
loss at home was on April 21, 2018, a season-opening 13-7 setback to the visiting Vernon 
Tigers.

Kamloops has lost two in a row, something that hasn't happened in the regular season dating 
back to the COVID Cup year of 2020, when they fell to the Kelowna Kodiaks and South 
Okanagan Flames in games played at Armstrong's Sunbelt Arena.

The Venom have lost consecutive playoff games, in 2019 to the Flames, and 2018 when they 
were swept in the final by Vernon.

The Reapers (4-3) return to action Sunday, May 25, when they host South Okanagan. Game 
time is 6 p.m. at the Sunbelt Arena.

Original Article at ...
https://www.vernonmorningstar.com/sports/north-okanagan-reapers-hand-kamloops-rare-home-defeat-
8013387


